

CASE NO.: 18-14490
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

AMANDA LAWSON-ROSS and TRISTIAN BYRNE,

Appellants,

v.

GREAT LAKES HIGHER EDUCATION CORP.,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida
Gainesville Division
Case No. 1:17-cv-00253-MW-GRJ

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Katherine Earle Yanes
Fla. Bar No. 0159727

Brandon K. Breslow
Fla. Bar No. 0123755

Kynes, Markman & Felman
P.O. Box 3396

Tampa, Florida 33601

Tel: (813) 229-1118

Fax: (813) 221-6750

Gus Centrone

Fla. Bar No. 30151

Brian Shrader

Fla. Bar No. 57251

Centrone & Shrader
612 West Bay Street

Tampa, FL 33606

Tel: (813) 360-1529

Fax: (813) 336-0832

Daniel A. Zibel

DC Bar No. 491377

Martha U. Fulford

DC Bar No. 1101954

National Student Legal
Defense Network

1015 15th St NW, Ste 600

Washington, DC 20005

Tel: (202) 734-7495

Counsel for Appellants Amanda Lawson-Ross and Tristian Byrne

Amanda Lawson-Ross and Tristian Byrne v. Great Lakes Higher Education Corp.
Appeal No. 18-14490

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1 of 2
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION ..	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	2
I. The Higher Education Act and Student Loan Servicing	4
II. Public Service Loan Forgiveness	5
III. Factual Allegations	7
A. The Plaintiffs	7
B. The Putative Class	9
C. Great Lakes Higher Education Corporation	9
IV. The District Court Proceedings	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	16

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S HOLDING THAT AFFIRMATIVE MISREPRESENTATIONS ARE PREEMPTED IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE PLAIN LANGUAGE, CONTEXT, AND STRUCTURE OF § 1098g. 19

A. The plain language of § 1098g does not preempt claims based on affirmative misrepresentations by student loan servicers.19

B. The Structure and Context of § 1098g Show that Congress Did Not Intend to Preempt Claims for Affirmative Misrepresentations. .. 24

C. Courts Consistently Distinguish Statutes Preempting Disclosure Requirements from Prohibitions on Affirmative Misstatements. .27

II. THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION’S 2018 NOTICE OF INTERPRETATION LACKS THE FORMALITY, THOROUGHNESS, AND CONSISTENCY TO JUSTIFY DEFERENCE AS PERSUASIVE. 35

A. The Notice Does Not Reflect a Thorough Consideration of the Department’s Expertise and Judgment. 38

B. The Department’s Mischaracterization of Judicial Precedent Further Establishes the Notice’s Lack of Persuasive Value. 39

C. The Notice is Inconsistent with Prior Statements on the Extent of
the Preemptive Scope of § 1098g and the HEA. 45

CONCLUSION 47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Aguayo v. U.S. Bank,</i> 653 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2011)	33
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good,</i> 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	16, 17, 28, 42
<i>Arizona v. United States,</i> 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	16, 17
<i>Arriaga v. Florida Pacific Farms, L.L.C.,</i> 305 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2002)	39
<i>Ass’n des Elevuers de Canards et d’Oies du Quebec v. Becerra,</i> 870 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>AVCO Corp. v. Sikkelee,</i> 137 S. Ct. 495 (2016)	27
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC,</i> 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	16
<i>Brown v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,</i> 869 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2012)	32, 33
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC,</i> 562 U.S. 223 (2011)	15

Buckner v. Florida Habilitation Network, Inc.,
489 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 2007) 18, 36

Chae v. SLM Corp.,
593 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010) *passim*

Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.,
505 U.S. 504 (1992) *passim*

Cliff v. Payco Gen. Am. Credits, Inc.,
363 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2004) 4, 12, 17

Daniel v. Navient Sols., LLC,
328 F. Supp. 3d 1319 (M.D. Fla. 2018) 43

Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey,
569 U.S. 251 (2013) 14, 15

Davis v. Navient Corp.,
2018 WL 1603871 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2018) 43

Dwoskin v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
850 F. Supp. 2d 557 (D. Md. 2012) 32

Fisher v. Monster Beverage Corp.,
656 Fed. Appx. 819 (9th Cir. 2016) 34

Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul,
373 U.S. 132 (1963) 17

<i>Genna v. Sallie Mae,</i>	
2012 WL 1339482 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2012)	24, 43
<i>Graham v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,</i>	
857 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA,</i>	
704 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>In re American Express Co. ERISA Litig.,</i>	
762 F. Supp. 2d 614 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	31
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC,</i>	
779 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2015)	37
<i>In re Chrysler-Dodge-Jeep Ecodiesel Mktg., Sales Practices, & Products Liab.</i>	
<i>Litig.</i> , 295 F. Supp. 3d 927 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	34
<i>Kilgore v. Outback Steakhouse of Florida, Inc.,</i>	
160 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 1998)	39
<i>Linsley v. FMS Inv. Corp.,</i>	
2012 WL 1309840 (D. Conn. Apr. 17, 2012)	44
<i>McCauley v. Home Loan Inv. Bank, F.S.B.,</i>	
710 F.3d 551 (4th Cir. 2013)	32
<i>McCulloch v. PNC Bank Inc.,</i>	
298 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2002)	20, 30

<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	14, 16, 19, 20, 27
<i>Murphy v. Dulay</i> , 768 F.3d 1360 (11th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Murr v. Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 575 (E.D. Va. 2014)	33
<i>Nelson v. Great Lakes Educ. Loan Servs., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 6501919 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 19, 2017)	11, 42
<i>Ololade v. World Sav. Bank</i> , 2012 WL 13012462 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2012)	32
<i>Parker v. J.M. Smucker Co.</i> , 2013 WL 4516156 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2013)	34
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	17
<i>Rice v. Allergan USA, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1618036 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 4, 2018)	34
<i>Sanchez v. ASA College, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 3540836 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 2015)	45
<i>Shuker v. Smith & Nephew, PLC</i> , 885 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 2018)	17

<i>Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.</i> , 822 F.3d 680 (3d Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spain v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 363 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2004)	20, 29
<i>Speaker v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. Centers for Disease Control & Prevention</i> , 623 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Student Loan Servicing Alliance v. District of Columbia</i> , 2018 WL 6082963 (D.D.C. Nov. 21, 2018)	37, 39, 45, 46, 47
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	14, 36
<i>United States v. Steffen</i> , 2011 WL 6217082 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 15, 2011)	31
<i>Whittington v. Mobiloil Fed. Credit Union</i> , 2017 WL 6988193 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 14, 2017)	33
<i>Wilderness Watch & Pub. Employees for Envtl. Responsibility v. Mainella</i> , 375 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2004)	36
<i>Young v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1338 (2015)	37, 45

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 4302 23

12 U.S.C. § 4308(b) 23

12 U.S.C. § 4908(a)(1) 31, 32

15 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(2)..... 25, 26

15 U.S.C. § 1640 26

15 U.S.C. § 1667a 23

15 U.S.C. § 1667f(b) 23

15 U.S.C. § 1693b(b) 23

15 U.S.C. § 1693c 23

20 U.S.C. § 1071(d) 7

20 U.S.C. § 108320, 21, 27

20 U.S.C. § 1087e 5, 6, 7

20 U.S.C. § 1098g *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1332 1

PUBLIC LAWS

Pub. L. No. 96-374, § 433A, 94 Stat. 1367 (1980) 21

Pub. L. No. 97-301, § 13(a)(1), 96 Stat 1400 (1982) 21

Pub. L. No. 97-320, § 701, 96 Stat. 1538 (1982) 24

Pub. L. No. 98-79, § 3, 97 Stat 476 (1983)	21
Pub. L. No. 100-50, § 10(z), 101 Stat. 346 (1987)	21
Pub. L. No. 102-325, § 426, 106 Stat. 548 (1992)	21
Pub. L. No. 103-208, 107 Stat. 2468 (1993)	21
Pub. L. No. 105-244, § 428, 112 Stat. 1704 (1998)	21
College Cost Reduction and Access Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110–84 § 401 (2007)	5
Pub. L. No. 110-315, § 434(a), 122 Stat. 3247 (2008)	21
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152 § 2201, 124 Stat. 1029	7

REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 226.18	25
12 C.F.R. § 226.29 (1982)	26
12 C.F.R. § 1090.106(a)(iii)	4
34 C.F.R. § 682.200	4
34 C.F.R. § 682.203(a)	4
34 C.F.R. § 682.205(a)	21, 22, 23
34 C.F.R. § 685.219	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H. Rep. 110-210 (June 25, 2007)	5
---------------------------------------	---

S. Rep 97-536 (1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3054) 25

Truth in Lending; Revised Regulation Z, 46 Fed. Reg. 20,848 (April 7, 1981) ... 25

Stafford Loan, Supplemental Loans for Students, PLUS, and Consolidation Loan
 Programs, 55 Fed. Reg. 40,120 (Oct. 1, 1990) 46

Federalism, Executive Order 13,132 § 4(e), 64 Fed. Reg. 43,255 36

Program Integrity Issues, 75 Fed. Reg. 66,832 (Oct. 29, 2010) 47

Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal Perkins Loan Program, Federal
 Family Education Loan Program, and William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan
 Program, 78 Fed. Reg. 65,768 (Nov. 1, 2013) 22, 23

Federal Preemption and State Regulation of the Department of Education’s Federal
 Student Loan Programs and Federal Student Loan Servicers, 83 Fed. Reg.,
 10619-01 (March 12, 2018) 11, 38, 40, 42

97 Cong. Rec. 19,897 (daily ed. Aug. 9, 1982) 26

Office of the Under Sec’y,
Advancing the Student Aid Bill of Rights – An Update on Deliverables, U.S.
 Dep’t of Educ., [https://sites.ed.gov/ous/2015/12/advancing-the-student-aid-
 bill-of-rights-an-update-on-deliverables/](https://sites.ed.gov/ous/2015/12/advancing-the-student-aid-bill-of-rights-an-update-on-deliverables/) 22
